
 
  
 

 
 
 

Meeting: Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date: Wednesday 27th April, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, 
NN15 7QX 

 

To members of the Northamptonshire Shared Services Joint Committee:- 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bunday, Helen Harrison  and Jason Smithers (North) 
Councillors Adam Brown, Malcolm Longley and Jonathan Nunn (West) 

 

Item Subject Officer Presenting 
Report 

Page 
No 

01  Apologies for non-attendance   

02  Members’ Declarations of Interests   

03  Notification of requests to address the 
meeting 

  

04  Minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on 23rd 
March 2022 to be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair 

  

5 - 8 

05  Actions from Previous Meeting   

Items requiring a decision 

06  Lead/Hosted Services – Change 
Requests 

 

a) Learning and Development 
Change Request 

 

 

b) Section 106 Team Change 
Request (Hosted) 

 

 

 

 

 

Marie Devlin Hogg 
(NNC) & Alison 
Golding (WNC) 

 

Jim Newton (WNC)   
& Rob Harbour (NNC) 

9 – 16 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services  
Committee Administrator: Jenny Daniels 
 01536 534398  
 jenny.daniels@northnorthants.gov.uk 

07 Lead/Hosted Services – 
Disaggregation 

 

a) IAA Variation Notice - Learning 
and Development 
Disaggregation 

 

 

 

Marie Devlin-Hogg 
(NNC) and Alison 
Golding (WNC) 

 

 

 

17 - 24 

08 Inter Authority Agreements and 
Service Plans 

 

a) Inter Authority Agreement 
Service Plan - final delivery 
update. 

 

b) Inter Authority Agreement 
Variation Notice 

 
 
 

Emma Conway 
(WNC) and Rochelle 

Mathieson (NNC) 
 
 

Adele Wylie (NNC) 
and Cath Whitehead 

(WNC) 
 

 

25 - 54 
 

 

 

55 - 68 

Exempt Items 

09 None Notified   

Urgent Items 

To consider any items of business for which notice has been given to the Proper Officer 
prior to the meeting and the Chairman con
[...]
ocraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Wednesday 23rd March, 2022 in the 
Held as Judges Lodgings, County Hall, Northampton, NN1 1DD 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Adam Brown West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) 
Councillor Helen Harrison North Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Graham Lawman (substitute 
for Councillor Malcolm Longley) 

North Northamptonshire Council 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chairman) West Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Jason Smithers North Northamptonshire Council 
 
Officers 
 
 Katie Brown 
 

Assistant Director for Safeguarding and 
Wellbeing (WNC) 

Jane Carr Director of Transformation (WNC) 
Emma Conway Head of Programme Management & Strategic 

Partnerships (WNC) 
Jenny Daniels Democracy Officer, Democratic Services (NNC) 
Mark Dickenson Assistant Director of Finance & Strategy (NNC) 
Anne Marie Dodds Assistant Director of Education (NNC) 
Martin Henry Executive Director of Finance (WNC) 
Lisa Hyde Director of Transformation (NNC) 
Graeme Kane Assistant Director Highways & Waste (NNC) 
Chris Kiernan Assistant Director of Education (WNC) 
Maisie McInnes Democracy Officer, Democratic Services (WNC) 
Rochelle Mathieson Head of Transformation – Partnerships & Design 

(NNC) 
Kerry Purnell Assistant Director of Housing and Communities 

(NNC) 
Raj Sohal Democracy Officer, Democratic Services (NNC) 
Adele Wylie Monitoring Officer and Director of Governance 

and HR (NNC) 
 

67 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Leanne Buckingham, Rob Bridge (Chief 
Executive, NNC), Anna Earnshaw (Chief Executive, WNC) and Janice Gotts (Director 
of Finance, NNC). 
 

68 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



69 Notification of Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chair reported that no notifications from
[...]
d via the Inter-
Authority Agreement (IAA) arrangements between North Northamptonshire Council 
(NNC) and West Northamptonshire Council (WNC).  This item was marked as Item 7b 
on the agenda.   
 
Congratulations were expressed to officers who had managed to bring all performance 
to above or expected performance.   
 
RESOLVED that:  The Shared Services Joint Committee notes the quarter three 
performance report shown in Appendix A. 
 

78 Urgent Business  
 
None notified. 
 

79 Close of Meeting  
 
 
 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 2.20pm 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 

Shared Services Joint Committee 

 Wednesday 27th April 2022 
 

 

 

 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval of a change request to re-profile the disaggregation 

timeline for the Learning and Development functions noted in 3.1, ensuring the 
safe and legal disaggregation of training provision and minimal disruption to 
service delivery across North Northamptonshire Council (NNC), West 
Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
(NCT). 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Disaggregation Change Request: Learning and 
Development 
 

Report Author Marie Devlin-Hogg, Assistant Director Human Resources, 
NNC marie.devlin-hogg@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director Human Resources, WNC 
alison.golding@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member WNC Cllr Mike Hallam, Portfolio Holder for HR & Corporate 
Services.  
 
NNC Cllr Scott Edwards, Executive Member for Children, 
Families, Education and Skills. 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph numb
[...]
ile the disaggregation timeline for the 

Learning and Development functions listed below, to commence in October 
2022 (re-profiled from April 2022): 

 iLearn (Learning Management System, LMS).  

 The Business Support function. 

 The Apprenticeship Training Provider function. 

 Apprenticeship Employer Digital Account Service. 
 

3.2 Approve the recommendation to re-profile the disaggregation timeline for the 
L&D Children’s function that delivers services to the Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust (NCT), in line with the Service Level Agreement timelines for  
2022/23.  This is currently due to expire on 30 September 2022, pending 
ongoing discussions with NCT.  

 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

3.3 Reasons for Recommendations: 

 Ensures that NNC, WNC and Northamptonshire Children’s Trust continue 
to operate in a safe and legal way, maintaining the ability for all three 
organisations to access statutory and mandatory training as required.   

 Ensures that our current apprenticeship learners across NNC, WNC and 
NCT continue to receive a consistent, in-house apprenticeship training 
service whilst completing their learning journey and the apprenticeship levy 
monies are managed and allocated in accordance with Education & Skills 
Funding Agency rules and regulations. 

 Ensures the fulfilment of our contractual and service level agreement 
obligations to the Children’s Trust. 

 
3.4 Alternative Options Considered; 

 Continuing with a hosted service arrangement beyond March 2023 is not 
an option, as it fails to align to the Blueprint and the agreement to separate 
L&D services for WNC and NNC in the 2022/2023 financial year. 
 
 

2. Report Background 

 
2.1 Learning and Development is a North hosted service, delivering a 

comprehensive range of blended learning opportunities, qualifications, and 
apprenticeships to over 8000 learners across North Northamptonshire Council, 
West Northamptonshire Council, the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust and the 
Pri
[...]
elopment arrangements, with 
some delivering this in-house, and others commissioning external providers. 

 
2.3. In total, there are seven separate functions that fall within the hosted Learning 

and Development service. In addition to this disaggregation paper, a change 
request has also been submitted to the Shared Services Joint Committee to 
seeks approval to disaggregate these seven functions in two phases, but still 
with a completion date within the 2022/ 2023 financial year.  
 

2.4. The recommendations within this report seek approval to disaggregate the 
L&D functions noted in section 3.1, by 30 September 2022 in line with the 
agreed Disaggregation Blueprint. This would form Phase 1 of the 
disaggregation process. 
 

Pending approval of this recommendation, the remaining L&D functions will 
disaggregate by 31 March 2023; or in the case of the L&D function delivering 
services to the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT), disaggregation will 
take place in line with the Service Level Agreement timelines for 2022/23. This 
would form Phase 2 of the disaggregation process. A further impact 
assessment would be bought to the committee at that stage, to approve 
disaggregation of the remaining functions.  
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. That the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

 
a) Approve the disaggregation of the L&D functions listed below, 

by 30 September 2022: 

 Adults, Communities & Wellbeing. 

 Childrens (the Education provision). 

 Leadership and Digital. 
 

b) Grant delegated authority to the Monitoring Officers for North 
and West Northamptonshire Councils to put into place a deed 
of variation to the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) for the 
service to exit the IAA. 

Page 18



 

 

c) Approve that both WNC and NNC will act in accordance with 
Service Plans, Exit Plans, and any Collaborative Working 
Agreements agreed by both WNC and NNC service leads and 
approved by Monitoring Officers until such time as a formal 
Deed of variation has been completed. 
 

3.2. Reasons for Recommendations: 
 

 Ensure the safe and legal disaggregation of Learning and 
Development functions, in line with the Local Government 
Reform Blueprint. 

 Enable each authority to tailor their learning and development 
provision to their organisational/corporate priorities and 
service delivery model. 

 To ensure that any changes to the Inter Authority Agreement 
arising from disaggregation are correctly enacted with proper 
authority. 

 
3.3. Alternative Options Considered 

 
The option to remain as a hosted service was considered but it is 
recognised that this option does not align to the Disaggregation Blueprints 
agreed by the Shadow Executives in September 2020. 

 
 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 Since the formation of the two new unitary authorities in April 2021, the L&D 
 service has been hosted by NNC and provides services to WNC and the   

Children’s Trust; as per the agreed Blueprints.  
 

4.2 Detailed disaggregation fact checks and impact assessments have been  
 completed, and options about the future of the L&D service have been  
 considered. The outcome of this work has led to the recommendations noted 
 in this  report; notably to proceed with a two phased disaggregation approach, 
 commencing in April 2022.  
 
4.3 Phase 1 disaggregation (Adults, Communities & Wellbeing L&D, Children’s 
 L&D and the Leadership and Digital function) incorporates 24 posts (21.23 full 
 time equivalent), including 3 vacancies.  
 
4.4 The impact of disaggregation has been factored into the 2022/23 Learning 
 and Development budget.  

4.5 To ensure continuity of service delivery, both authorities will review   
 operating structures post disaggregation. Therefore, any future service  
 redesign will be carried out separately, in accordance with the respective  
 governance processes for each Council. WNC and NNC will meet future  
 funding requirements through the realignment of existing budgets. 

Page 19



 

[...]


 
7.7 Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
7.7.1 Not Applicable 
 
7.8 Equality Implications 

 
7.8.1 Any equality impacts will be considered as part of the formal employee  
 consultation process. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

7.9 Climate Impact 
 

7.9.1 As part of the disaggregation some staff will TUPE from NNC to WNC, there 
 may be reduced or additional travel considerations for some members  
 of staff. 

 
7.9.2 There is the ability to better utilise technology and deliver more online training 
 to offset the potential impact noted in 7.9.1 and align delivery to each  
 Councils future working strategies. Alongside, training materials can also be 
 provided online therefore reducing paper and printing usage.  

 
7.10 Community Impact 

 
7.10.1 Not Applicable.  

 
7.11 Crime and Disorder Impact 

 
7.11.1 Not Applicable. 
 

 
8. Background Papers 

 
8.1 Not Applicable. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                       
                                      

 
Shared Services Joint Committee 

27th April 2022  
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A  -  HWRC schedule 2 amends 
Appendix B  -  School Swim Service plan 
Appendix C  -  Delivery schedule 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To provide a progress update in relation to the development of Service Plans 

for lead and hosted shared services between North Northamptonshire Council 
and West Northamptonshire Council following handover to business as usual 
on 1 April 2022. 
 

1.2. To present proposed amendments a to the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) 
Schedule 2 (see appendix A) and seek approval of the revised content for the 
services listed below: 

 2G3 Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) 
 

Report Title 
 

Inter Authority Agreement Service Plan - final delivery 
update.  
 

Report Author Emma Conway – WNC, Head of Programme management 

and strategic partnerships  

Emma.Conway@westnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Rochelle Mathieson, NNC Head o
[...]
 within the IAA these amendments require Shared Service 
Joint Committee approval. (See appendix A) 
 

2.6 The 2022/23 quarterly performance reporting timetable has been developed and 
all approved Service Plan performance targets have now been incorporated into 
the performance dashboard.   
 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee:  

 
3.1.1.  Approve the proposed amendments to the IAA Schedule 2; 

a) Appendix A - Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) 
 

3.1.2.  Approve the proposed IAA Schedule 3 Service Plans; 
a) Appendix B - School Swim Service  
 

3.1.3.  Note the 2022/23 performance reporting timeline for information.  
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations:       

Page 26



 To ensure information held within the IAA schedules accurately reflects 
service functions and completed service plans and reporting mechanism 
are agreed and in place for all approved IAA Service plans.  

                      
3.3 Alternative Options Considered                                                             

 Not to approve the Service Plans and Schedule 2 amendments - this could 
result in inaccuracy of the IAA schedule content and create a delay to 
reporting and monitoring. 

 
 

4. Report Background 

 

4.1 A phased delivery timeline (Appendix C) and reporting approach for IAA 
Schedule 3 Service Plan development was agreed at Shared Services Joint 
Committee on 6th October 2021 (see section 8, Background Papers). All 
delivery stages have now been completed. 
 

4.2 The following Service Plans, scheduled for completion, remain outstanding:  
 

 Public Health Adults Learning  

 Public Health Intelligence and STP  

 IT – Digital and Technology 
 
4.3 The Public Health Adults Learning Service Plan KPIs have been agreed, 

however discussions are ongoing with Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) to agree the finance Schedule 3 information. There have also been 
some delays due to an Ofsted inspection of the servi
[...]
port 
Service (IASS) 

Complete  

Adults Community and Leisure           
Schools swim service  

Appendix C 

    
Adults Personal Budget Support Service  

Complete   

IT – Operation/Infrastructure/Digital  
Not complete – reprofiled date to be 

confirmed by service lead  

     

 

P
age 32



                                                       
                                      

 
Shared Services Joint Committee 

 

 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A  -  IAA Schedule 3 Overarching Principles  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To request variation to the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA)to ensure that the 

governance and approval processes are aligned to the agreement 
requirements, and that all service plans, change requests and approvals to 
disaggregate services that have been previously approved by Shared Services 
(Joint Committee) from 1st April 2021 up to and including 27 April 2022 are duly 
incorporated.  

  
1.2. To authorise a request to vary the IAA to incorporate the Schedule 3 

Overarching Principles for service plans (Appendix A)  
 

1.3. To authorise a request to vary the IAA schedule 1 and 2 information as follows 
(see section 7.1 background papers)   

 To remove 2A7 the duplication of Shared Lives service in the summary 
schedule 2 list as this is covered in 2A3 (Appendix A)  

 To incorporate proposed changes to Schedule 2G3, Household Waste 
Recycling Contract (HWRC), subject to approval at Shared Service 
Joint Committee on 27 April 2022.  

 To remove from Schedule 1 & 2D4 - Lord Lieutenant support  

Report Title 
 

Inter Authority Agreement Variation Notice  
 

Report Author Adele Wylie – NNC, Monitoring Officer  
Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Cath Whitehead – WNC, Monitoring Officer 
Catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk 
  

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report 
[...]
ings of the West Northamptonshire Cabinet 
on the 7th of December and North Northamptonshire Council on the 1st of 
December 2021. (See Section 7.5, Background papers)  

 
2.7 For consistency and completeness an introduction to Schedule 3 Service Plans 

was created by Legal services and agreed by the Monitoring Officers (North and 
West Northamptonshire Council). This introduction outlines the overarching 
principles for all Schedule 3 Service plans and requires incorporation into the 
agreement by deed of variation (See Appendix A)  

 
2.8 Approval to disaggregate the following services has been granted by the Shared 

Services (Joint Committee) and therefore will be removed from the IAA 

 Waste Management – Residual Waste and Closed Landfills 

 Adults Safeguarding – Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards  

 Adults Learning, Independence, Volunteering and Employment 
Services (LIVE) 

 Management of Country Parks and Outdoor Learning 

 Emergency Planning 
 

Exit Plans and Collaborative Working Agreements for these services have 
been prepared to record the form and function of disaggregated service 
provision and to set out any ongoing arrangements for collaborative working 
following the termination of relevant schedules within the IAA.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
3.1.1. Agree to vary the IAA to incorporate all Schedule 3 Service  

Plans, amendments, and deletions to schedule 1 and amendments and    
deletions to Schedule 2 Specified Functions authorised up to and including 27 
April 2022 for lead and hosted shared services as set out in 2.3 of the report. 

Page 33



    
3.1.2   Agree to vary the IAA to incorporate the Schedule 3 Overarching      
 Principles for Service Plans as set out in Appendix A.   
                                                                                                                                         
 
3.1.3   Note  that both WNC and NNC will act in accordance with Service  
 Plans, Exit Plans, amendments to both the IAA and its schedules and any  
            Collaborative Working Agreements agreed by both WNC and NCC service  
           leads and approved by Monitoring Officers and where necessary by the Joint 
 Committee until such time as a formal Deed of variation has been completed. 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations:  
 

3.2.1 To ensure that the IAA agreement and all schedules are up to date and 
present an accurate reflection of the lead and host arrangements and 
governance arrangements are in place and are streamlined, and all authorised 
changes to the IAA agreement and schedules therein are duly incorporated 
and legally enforceable.  
 

3.3 Alternative Options Considered: 
  

3.3.1 Should the Committee be minded to not approve the required changes; each 
IAA variation notice will be required to be served in writing and delivered to both 
Chief executives prior to circulation of JOB papers which will contain the same 
requests, this may cause potential further delay to the governance process.  
 

3.3.2 Should the Committee be minded not to approve the required changes: All 
authorised IAA schedule 3 and schedule 2 change requests and made to date 
are unenforceable legally and that key information may be missed, without 
incorporation by deed of variation 

                                                                                 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 In readiness for the transition to unitary status, an exercise was undertaken to 

plan the future of services previously delivered by NCC and district and borough 
councils and a blueprint document was developed which set out the list of all 
functions and services, as well as the proposed service treatment for each 
function.  

 
4.2 Reports were taken to both Shadow Executives in February 2021 and March 

2021 (See background papers 7.2) to set out the detail of the Inter Authority 
arrangements and to establish an overarching agreement wh
[...]
d changes 

from April 2021 to April 2022. All future change requests and service plans 
presented to Joint Committee for authorisation will be completed as ‘variation 
requests.’  

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Members may choose not to approve the recommendations regarding 

governance and how notices are deemed served. 
 

Should the Committee be minded to not approve the required changes; each 
IAA variation notice will be required to be served in writing and delivered to both 
Chief executives prior to circulation of JOB papers which will contain the same 
requests, this may cause potential further delay to the governance process.  
 

5.2 Members may choose not to approve the request to incorporate plans and 
change requests authorised up to and including the 27 April 2022 or agree 
amendments to clauses required to address bespoke service arrangements for 
termination.  
        
Should the Committee be minded not to approve the required changes: All 
authorised IAA schedule 3 and schedule 2 change requests and made to date 
are unenforceable legally and that key information may be missed, without 
incorporation by deed of variation 
                                    

Page 35



 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
Transformation, Legal, Finance and Performance resources are required to 
produce the associated Service Plans and action proposals referenced within 
this report. This is being delivered within existing resource across both West 
and North Northamptonshire Councils and there are no resources or financial 
implications arising from the proposals. Financial and performance implications 
relating to individual services are considered and set out within the relevant 
service plans. 
 

6.2 Legal  
 
The Shared Services Joint Committee is the relevant body for decisions relating 
to shared services between the Councils including matters relating to targets for 
service quality and the responsibi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Wednesday 27th April, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, 
Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jason Smithers 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor Adam Brown (WNC) 
 

Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (NNC) 
 

 
Officers 
 
Emma Conway (WNC) 
Alison Golding (WNC) 
Janice Gotts (NNC) 
Rob Harbour (NNC) 
Jim Newton (WNC) 
 

Lisa Hyde (NNC) 
Rochelle Mathieson (NNC) 
Gabriella Macuri (NNC) 
Hayley Sims (NNC) 
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
  
 

80 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Rob Bridge (Chief Executive, NNC), Martin 
Henry (Executive Director of Finance, WNC), Marie Devlin-Hogg (Assistant Director of 
Human Resources, NNC). Adele Wylie (Monitoring Officer, NNC), and Cath 
Whitehead (Monitoring Officer, NNC). 
 

81 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

82 Notification of Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chair reported that no notifications from the public to address the meeting had 
been made. 
 

83 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to it being noted that Councillor Graham Lawman had been present 
not as a committee member, but as an observer. 
 



 
84 Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
The Chair noted that there were no previous actions to note at this time. 
 

85 Learning and Development Change Request  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Assistant Directors for Human 
Resources (NNC and WNC) which sought approval of a change request to re-profile 
the disaggregation timeline for the Learning and Development functions noted in 3.1 of 
the report, ensuring the safe and legal disaggregation of training provision and 
minimal disruption to service delivery across North Northamptonshire Council (NNC), 
West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT). 
 
A copy of the report was attached to the agenda, marked Item 6a. 
 
During discussion, it was confirmed that in disaggregating the Learning and 
Development functions, whilst West Northamptonshire Council was not currently a 
registered provider it would be able to commission services in the future. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
a) That the recommendation to re-profile the disaggregation timeline for the Learning 

and Development functions listed below, to commence in October 2022 (re-profiled 
from April 2022) be approved: 

 
i) iLearn (Learning Management System, LMS). 
ii) The Business Support function. 
iii) The Apprenticeship Training Provider function. 
iv) Apprenticeship Employer Digital Account Service. 

 
b) That the recommendation to re-profile the disaggregation timeline for the L&D 

Children’s function that delivers services to the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
(NCT) be approved, in line with the Service Level Agreement timelines for 2022/23. 
This is currently due to expire on 30 September 2022, pending ongoing 
discussions with NCT. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 Ensures that NNC, WNC and Northamptonshire Children’s Trust continue to 
operate in a safe and legal way, maintaining the ability for all three 
organisations to access statutory and mandatory training as required. 

 Ensures that our current apprenticeship learners across NNC, WNC and NCT 
continue to receive a consistent, in-house apprenticeship training service whilst 
completing their learning journey and the apprenticeship levy monies are 
managed and allocated in accordance with Education & Skills Funding Agency 
rules and regulations. 

 Ensures the fulfilment of our contractual and service level agreement 
obligations to the Children’s Trust. 

 



Alternative Options Considered: 

 Continuing with a hosted service arrangement beyond March 2023 is not an 
option, as it fails to align to the Blueprint and the agreement to separate L&D 
services for WNC and NNC in the 2022/2023 financial year. 

 
86 Section 106 Team Change Request (hosted)  

 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Assistant Directors for Growth and 
Regeneration (NNC and WNC) which requested approval to reprofile the North 
Northants hosted Place and Economy service, Economic Growth and Regeneration – 
Section 106 (S106) disaggregation. This was to enable sufficient time to disaggregate 
the service in a safe and legal manner due to limited capacity in the current offer and 
risk to resilience. 
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager apologised for the late circulation of 
the report, which was now published on the website, marked as ‘Item 6b’. 
 
During discussion, concern was expressed at delaying disaggregation until 1st April 
2023, it being considered that the original blueprint date for disaggregation by 
September 2022 should be maintained.  
 
Accordingly, members of the Joint Committee requested regular additional reporting of 
progress be made by officers to ensure progress against disaggregation timelines 
were maintained. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the reprofiling of the timeline to disaggregate the Section 106 function to be 
concluded by 1st April 2023 not be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To not delay the reprofiling of the timeline to disaggregate the Section 106 function 
beyond the agreed blueprint. 
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
To delay the reprofiling in accordance with the recommendations of the report. 
 

87 IAA Variation Notice - Learning and Development Disaggregation  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Assistant Directors of Human Resources 
(NNC and WNC) which sought approval to disaggregate the Learning and 
Development functions listed below, by 30 September 2022: 

 Adults, Communities & Wellbeing. 

 Children’s (the Education provision). 

 Leadership and Digital. 
 
A copy of the report was attached to the agenda, marked Item 7a. 
 



RESOLVED:- 
 
a) The disaggregation of the L&D functions listed below, by 30 September 2022, be 

approved: 

 Adults, Communities & Wellbeing. 

 Children’s (the Education provision). 

 Leadership and Digital. 
 

b) Delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officers for North and West 
Northamptonshire Councils to put into place a deed of variation to the Inter 
Authority Agreement (IAA) for the service to exit the IAA; 

 
c) That both WNC and NNC be approved to act in accordance with Service Plans, 

Exit Plans, and any Collaborative Working Agreements agreed by both WNC and 
NNC service leads and approved by Monitoring Officers until such time as a formal 
Deed of variation has been completed. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 

 Ensure the safe and legal disaggregation of Learning and Development 
functions, in line with the Local Government Reform Blueprint. 

 Enable each authority to tailor their learning and development provision to their 
organisational/corporate priorities and service delivery model. 

 To ensure that any changes to the Inter Authority Agreement arising from 
disaggregation are correctly enacted with proper authority. 

 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
The option to remain as a hosted service was considered but it is  
recognised that this option does not align to the Disaggregation Blueprints  
agreed by the Shadow Executives in September 2020. 
 

88 Inter Authority Agreement Service Plan - final delivery update.  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Programme Management and 
Strategic Partnerships (WNC) and the Head of Transformation – Partnerships and 
Design (NNC) which provided a progress update in relation to the development of 
Service Plans for lead and hosted shared services between the two Councils following 
handover to business as usual on 1 April 2022. 
 
The report also proposed amendments to the Inter Authority Agreement and sought 
approval of performance measures and finance information, as well as providing an 
update on the performance reporting timeline for 2022/23.  
A copy of the report was attached to the agenda, marked Item 7a. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
a) That the proposed amendments to the IAA Schedule 2 be approved; 

i) Appendix A - Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) 
 

b) That the proposed IAA Schedule 3 Service Plans be approved; 
i) Appendix B - School Swim Service  

 



c) That the 2022/23 performance reporting timeline be noted, for information.  
 

Reason for Decisions:  

 To ensure information held within the IAA schedules accurately reflects service 
functions and completed service plans and reporting mechanism are agreed 
and in place for all approved IAA Service plans.  

  
Alternative Options Considered: 

 Not to approve the Service Plans and Schedule 2 amendments - this could 
result in inaccuracy of the IAA schedule content and create a delay to reporting 
and monitoring. 

 
89 Inter Authority Agreement Variation Notice  

 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Monitoring Officers (NNC and WNC) 
which requested variation to the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) to ensure that the 
governance and approval processes were aligned to the agreement requirements, and 
that all service plans, change requests and approvals to disaggregate services that 
have been previously approved by Shared Services (Joint Committee) from 1st April 
2021 up to and including 27 April 2022 were duly incorporated. 
 
A copy of the report was attached to the agenda, marked Item 8b. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
a) That approval be given to varying the IAA to incorporate all Schedule 3 Service 

Plans, amendments, and deletions to schedule 1 and amendments and deletions 
to Schedule 2 Specified Functions authorised up to and including 27 April 2022 for 
lead and hosted shared services, as set out in 2.3 of the report. 

 
b) That approval be given to vary the IAA to incorporate the Schedule 3 Overarching 

Principles for Service Plans, as set out in Appendix A.  
 

c) That it be noted that both WNC and NNC will act in accordance with Service Plans, 
Exit Plans, amendments to both the IAA and its schedules and any Collaborative 
Working Agreements agreed by both WNC and NCC service leads and approved 
by Monitoring Officers and where necessary by the Joint Committee until such time 
as a formal Deed of variation has been completed. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the IAA agreement and all schedules are up to date and present an 
accurate reflection of the lead and host arrangements and governance arrangements 
are in place and are streamlined, and all authorised changes to the IAA agreement 
and schedules therein are duly incorporated and legally enforceable. 
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
If the Committee had not approved the required changes; each IAA variation notice 
would be required to be served in writing and delivered to both Chief executives prior 
to circulation of JOB papers which would contain the same requests, causing potential 
further delay to the governance process.  
 



If the Committee had not approved the required changes: All authorised IAA schedule 
3 and schedule 2 change requests and made to date would be unenforceable legally 
and key information could be missed, without incorporation by deed of variation. 
 

90 Urgent Business  
 
The Chair reported that there was no urgent business to be transacted. 
 

91 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further items of business, the Chair closed the meeting and thanked 
members and officers for their attendance. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.20 pm 
 


